Exposure to exchange rate risk originates from proceeds and outlays associated with revenues,

costs and borrowings denominated in (or indexed to) currencies other than the euro. In order of

importance, these currencies are the USD, the Japanese yen and the pound sterling.

Amounts at risk are (mainly) related to jet fuel costs denominated in/indexed to US dollars, and

revenues from sales in currencies other than the euro.

Quantitative Information

No sensitivity analysis on the exchange date risk associated with the residual payables on loans

executed in currencies other than the euro was performed as on 31 Dec. 2013, since, on the

closing date, they were hedged by derivative financial instruments.

Nevertheless, a sensitivity analysis was performed on the current derivatives as on 31 Dec.

2013 to hedge against any expected payment flows in dollars for fuel purchases. To that end,

given the implicit volatility at year one of the euro/dollar exchange rate of 31 Dec. 2013, four

scenarios of variation in the reference spot exchange rate as on 31 Dec. 2013 were assumed,

i.e. +/- 5% +/- 10%.and +/- 15% respectively.

Interest rate risk

Qualitative Information

Spot Spot Change Value Ccy1
EUR USD

1.5860 +15% (72,383,150)
1.5170 +10% (53,755,374)
1.4481 +5% (33,616,354)
1.3791 +0% (12,314,076)
1.3101 -5% 9,888,206
1.2412 -10% 35,701,214
1.1722 -15% 65,866,834

73

Interest rate risk exposure is dependent on the dynamics of the Net Financial Position (PFN),

which is for the time being negative. In that case, “interest rate risk” is considered as the risk

that any rises in interest rates may entail significant increases in financial costs, above the

levels forecast in the plans of the Company, which may arise out of variable-rate borrowings,

net of any liquidity invested in transaction indexed to the same rate of interest.

Borrowings were made in the form of variable rate loans.

Quantitative Information

To appraise the interest risk, an analysis was performed on the average financial exposure as